Hedging (loss) / gain recognised during the year  (7,377)  (2,173)  6,928  677
Gain / (loss) reclassification during the year
to P&L

 6,968  1,778  (6,732)  (62)

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Currency exchange risk hedged Euro to USD USD to INR Euro to USD USD to INR
Nominal amount of hedging instruments Euro 365 Mn USD 1405 Mn  Euro 460 Mn  USD 1453 Mn
Carrying value of hedging instruments
(borrowings)

 28,335  97,163  36,870  94,721

Maturity date May 2021 June 2025 -
February 2028

May 2021 June 2025 -
February 2028

Change in fair value during the year
Hedged item  (3,101)  4,855  4,231  3,793
Hedging instrument  3,101  (4,855)  (4,231)  (3,793)
FCTR (loss) / gain for continuing hedge (net of
tax and NCI)

 (2,153)  (16,707)  (5,109)  (15,869)

Hedging gain/ (loss) recognised during the year  3,101  (4,855)  (4,231)  (3,793)
Loss reclassification during the year to P&L
under exceptional items

 -   -   -   -

   Foreign currency sensitivity

   The impact of foreign exchange sensitivity on profit for the year and other comprehensive income is given in the table below:

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity
(OCI)

For the year ended March 31, 2019
US Dollar +5%  (10,269)  (9,109)

-5%  10,269  9,109
Euro +5%  (2,368)  (1,590)

-5%  2,368  1,590
Others +5%  (905)  -

-5%  905  -
For the year ended March 31, 2018
US Dollar +5%  (8,823)  (8,796)

-5%  8,823  8,796
Euro +5%  (1,712)  (1,844)

-5%  1,712  1,844
Others +5%  1  -

-5%  (1)  -

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupee; unless stated otherwise)

Bharti Airtel Limited
Integrated Report and Annual Financial Statements 2018-19

314

   The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is mainly attributable to, in case of  to foreign exchange gains / (losses) on
translation of USD / Euro / CHF denominated borrowings, derivative financial instruments, trade and other payables, and
trade receivables.

   The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying foreign currency against the
respective functional currency while assuming all other variables to be constant.

   Based on the movements in the foreign exchange rates historically and the prevailing market conditions as at the reporting